






From: <Robert.Tally@dot.gov>
To: <richardm@tinwisle.com>
Cc: "Baker, Andrew J" <ajbaker@indiana.edu>; <michelle.allen@dot.gov>; 

<Jay.DuMontelle@dot.gov>; <Karen.Bobo@dot.gov>; <SSARVIS@indot.IN.gov>;
<SFlum@indot.IN.gov>; <Bren.George@dot.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 10:44 AM
Subject: RE: I-69 note to USDOT
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Richard,
=/p>
Good to hear from you.&n=sp; In response to your follow up questions and comments, I offer the foll=wing
responses:
=/p>

1)  =nbsp;   “Does this mea= that federal funds are not available to the state past that date for proj=cts
within the BMCMPO
jurisdiction?”

You are partially correct. If the TIP expires and a new TIP has not b=en approved by the MPO and
Governor by that date, then no new federally funded projects could be autho=ized and approved. All
currently =unded (authorized) projects would be able to continue, but no new authoriz=tions would
occur. All federal funds flow from FHWA through the State. In the unfortunate event that the BMCMP=
TIP were to expire, the State would ultimately decide where else in the S=ate they would use any funds
that they had previously committed to the BMC=PO area.

2)  =nbsp;   “Does this mea= that if the BMCMPO does not add the portion inside the BMCMPO’s boundar=
to its TIP for construction, the determination of fiscal constraint is no=longer valid and must be
revisited?”

From our perspective, this is not a fiscal constraint issue, it is an issue=of a project (or the portion of a
project) within the BMCMPO boundary being included in approved transportatio= plans and
transportation improvement programs and therefore able to receive a Federal Authorization =or
construction. If the portion of the project within the BMCMPO wer= not to be added to the TIP for
construction, then FHWA would not be able =o authorize federal funds to construct that portion. =
However, portions of the project outside of t=e BMCMPO boundary would be able to be authorized and
approved for construct=on using federal funds because they would be contained in the a=proved STIP.

3)  =nbsp;   “Clearly the G=vernor and the BMCMPO do not agree upon a list of projects at this point. =s it
the desire of FHWA that the BMCMPO defer to the state policy?”

This is an issue that remains to be resolved between the State and the MPO.=nbsp; FHWA is neither for
nor against any specific project. In this type of situation, =span style="color:black">FHWA provides
technical assistance and makes el=gibility determinations regarding project sponsor requests. It is not
the role of FHWA to direct either party to take a specific position regarding these types=of issues, rather
we encourage the State and MPOs to work together to reso=ve these types of matters in a cooperative
manner.

4) &nbs=;    “How can anyon= expect a comprehensive review and composition of comments by local
offici=ls and interested parties for a 1500 page report prepared over several yea=s by a team of
consultants when the comments period is 30 days? How is this expectation justified within the 3=



process requirement? In the end I will be asked to vote on a project that=I do not comprehend
adequately and that is described in a document I have =ot reviewed adequately.”

The Record of Decision (ROD) for Section 4 will be the culmination of years=of development and analysis
that started with the initiation of the Tier 1=EIS. The Draft EIS for Section 4 was published in the Federal
Regist=r on July 30, 2010 and we accepted comments during the extended comment period for the DEIS
as well as after the closu=e of the comment period. During the comment period, a public hearing=was
held at the Eastern Greene Middle School near Bloomfield on Thursday, =ugust 26, 2010. The FEIS was
published in accordance with 23 CFR 771.125. 23 CFR 771.127 stipulates when a =ecord of Decision can
occur, which is no sooner than 30 days after publica=ion of the Final EIS notice in the Federal Register or
90 days after publi=ation of a notice for the Draft EIS, whichever is later. I emphasize all of this to
indicate that t=is document and the information contained therein has been under review fo= over a
year. To date we have received numerous comments on the FEIS=and are continuing to accept
comments until the close of the FEIS comment period.

I would also reaffirm that the Planning and Environmental processes are sep=rate but linked activities.
As I responded to previously, “before signing a Record of Decision (ROD), the selected alternati=e must
be consistent with the TIP, STIP and Plans for the MPO and State.=94 What a Policy Board Member
bases their “vote” on is ultimately their decision.

5)  =nbsp;   “In this regar=, the central question is, “Does this route alignment for Section 4
meet=acceptable criteria for environmental impacts?” My responsibility as a B=CMPO member is to
consider all evidence of possible environmental impacts, not just those contained in the EIS 2 r=port.

Per National Environmental Policy Act (N=PA) requirements, ongoing consultation with State and
Federal Resource Age=cies occurred throughout the project development process for this project.=nbsp;
The US Fish and Wildlife Service, US Environmental Protection Agency, Indiana Department of
Environmental Ma=agement, and Indiana Department of Natural Resources, among others, were
c=nsulted throughout the Tier 1 and Tier 2 processes. These agencies w=re consulted to ensure Federal
and State environmental requirements were met, and they also assisted with avoidance= minimization
and mitigation decisions.&n=sp; Within FHWA, the FEIS has received a thorough review at three levels;
the FHWA =ndiana Division, FHWA Headquarters Environmental Program Office and =HWA’s Legal
Counsel. All three of these offices determined that th= Section 4 FEIS met all of the criteria for
environmental impacts, which authorized me to affix my signature to the document. =he Record of
Decision (ROD) will present the basis for the decision as spe=ified in 40 CFR 1505.2, summarize any
mitigation measures that will be inc=rporated in the project and document any required Section 4(f)
approval in accordance with part 774 of Title 23=

6)  =nbsp;   “The report itself contains results indicating that th= I69 construction would conflict with local
development standards, particu=arly as they apply to karst features. Is FHWA expecting me to vote for a
federal project with less restrictive s=andards than those we have imposed upon ourselves through
legislative acti=n?”

The Federal Regulations all point to and reference compliance with Federal =nd State law. In this case,
as Section 4 has been developed, all Fed=ral and State Regulatory Resource Agencies that have
jurisdiction for thes= laws have been engaged appropriately. Title 23, Chapter 1, Section 109 (b) states
that “The geometric and cons=ruction standards to be adopted for the Interstate System shall be those
a=proved by the Secretary in cooperation with the State transportation depar=ments.” Therefore, it is
our view that the State=is in the best position to make the final determination regarding the
appl=cability of standards and ordinances enacted at the local level.
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I reviewed the remainder=of your comments but found no additional questions for which it appears th=t a
response was requested. Please let me know if you have further q=estions or if I can be of further assistance.
=/p>
Regards,
Robert Tally<=span>

From: Richard =artin [mailto:richardm@tinwisle.com]
Sent: Saturday, August 27, 2011 1:11 PM
To: Tally, Robert (FHWA)
Cc: ajbaker@indiana.edu
Subject: RE: I-69 note to USDOT

Bob,=/p>

Thank you for your res=onse to Jack’s inquiry. If appropriate I would like to get some clarific=tion on a couple of
your statements.

In 1) below you state,=“The expiration of the current TIP (J=ne 26, 2013) is the critical date after which no
further federal actions o= projects would be able to be taken unless a new TIP has been approved before then
by the MPO and Governor.” Does this mean that federal funds are not av=ilable to the state past that date for
projects within the BMCMPO jurisdic=ion?

In 2) below you state,=“Section 4 of I 69 was included in th= STIP for the portion outside of the BMCMPO’s
boundary and by referencin= BMCMPO’s current 2010 – 2013 TIP, the portion inside the BMCMPO’s boundary is
included as well. By taking this a=tion, FHWA has determined that this project is contained in a fiscally
con=trained STIP and TIP.” Does this mean that if the BMCMPO does=not add the portion inside the BMCMPO’s
boundary to its TIP for construc=ion, the determination of fiscal constraint is no longer valid and must
be=revisited?

In 3) below you state,=“We expect that the 3C planning proce=s will culminate in an agreed upon list of projects
to be included in the =IP and STIP for advancement.” Clearly the Governor and the BMCMPO do=not agree upon
a list of projects at this point. Is it the desire of FHWA =hat the BMCMPO defer to the state policy?

I assume that the requ=rement for agreement through a comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing =rocess is
intended to provide leverage to both parties in the effort to re=ch that agreement. Local opposition to routing
I69 through Monroe County, and more particularly the City of Bl=omington, has certainly been continuing for
the past decade. As the INDOT =lanning process has progressed and evidence accumulated concerning impact
=nd opportunities, i.e. the I69 plan has become more comprehensive in scope both officially and unofficial=y,
local opposition has grown. We are now at the point where both of our l=cally elected legislative bodies and the
BMCMPO have voted against the I69=project as presented to them. To my knowledge, as requested by INDOT,
we have participated in public meetin=s, briefings and work sessions related to the I69 project – we are
coope=ating but yet we are not agreeing.

As one example of INDO=’s failure to cooperate I cite the emergency assess issue in western Mon=oe County.
This issue has been discussed on many occasions but INDOT has y=t to file with FHWA a request for such access.
I suspect that statements by your department have lead them to bel=eve such access is not possible yet we find
them in many places throughout=the interstate system. But if INDOT does not make the request, nothing
hap=ens to address the problem we believe is critical to the protection of life and property.
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In 4) below you state,=“Environmental issues for Section 4 o= I 69 are a part of the EIS process of which has not
yet culminated in a R=cord of Decision (ROD). To the extent possible, all environmental questions should be
directed to FHWA and INDOT=as part of the record and process for this EIS.” How can anyone expect a
comprehensive =eview and composition of comments by local officials and interested partie= for a 1500 page
report prepared over several years by a team of consultan=s when the comments period is 30 days? How is this
expectation justified within the 3C process requirement?=In the end I will be asked to vote on a project that I do
not comprehend a=equately and that is described in a document I have not reviewed adequatel=.
=/p>
For over 30 years I ha=e participated in local planning and zoning processes, both as an interest=d citizen and for
the last 12 years as an appointed official. During that =ime I have reviewed many assessments of environmental
conditions associated with development projects and compr=hensive planning efforts. A consistent observation
has been that environme=tal efficacy is ultimately suppressed by economic efficiency – striking =n appropriate
balance is the phrase we use, and I have used, to proceed with development injurious to our envi=onment but
beneficial to particular individuals. Fortunately our environme=t has tremendous capacity for absorption of
abuse, but it is certainly not=infinite capacity.

In this regard, the ce=tral question is, “Does this route alignment for Section 4 meet acceptab=e criteria for
environmental impacts?” My responsibility as a BMCMPO mem=er is to consider all evidence of possible
environmental impacts, not just those contained in the EIS 2 report. The r=port itself contains results indicating
that the I69 construction would co=flict with local development standards, particularly as they apply to kars=
features. Is FHWA expecting me to vote for a federal project with less restrictive standards than those w= have
imposed upon ourselves through legislative action?=/p>

In response to my spec=fic question in this regard, you state, “We encourage (but not require) the State and
Local Agencies to work thr=ugh and resolve any conflicts between State and Local standards within a Context
Sensitive Solutions process to attemp= to find solutions that work for both the State and the Community.” Since
I have raised this issues on sev=ral occasions, I would expect a cooperative partner to identify this proce=s as a
possibility for addressing this conflict – they have not. I was n=t even aware such a process was enabled by
FHWA.

More generally, I have=found the whole process of dealing with federal and state agencies very di=ficult. Most
of that difficulty results from my lack of knowledge about fo=mal procedures and criteria. I wish our BMCMPO
staff were a bit more assertive in this regard. You have been v=ry helpful and my brief discussions with your staff
are constructive. INDO= staff have been less helpful, probably because we seem to be in an advers=rial status.
For example, had I been informed about the specific ROD phase approval criteria, my motion to=include the
preliminary design and ROW phases of the BMCMPO portion in out=TIP late last year would not have included
the ROW phase as requested by M=. Sarvis. To have a successful cooperative relationship, all parties must be
aware of their responsibilit=es. As an MPO we have not been as judicious as the law allows.<=span>

It is important for al= of us to remember that the EIS 1 route decision was conditioned upon a sa=isfactory EIS 2
assessment. Therefore, a failure of the EIS 2 to meet acce=table criteria would simply mean a revisiting of the
route selection process rather than termination of the I=9 project segment SIU Number 3.

Cheers,
Richard

From: Robert.T=lly@dot.gov [mailto:Robert.Tally@dot.gov]
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2011 1:17 PM
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To: ajbaker@indiana.edu; Richard Martin
Cc: michelle.allen@dot.gov; SSARVIS@indot.IN.gov; SFlum@indot.IN.gov= Robert.Black@dot.gov;
Jay.DuMontelle@dot.gov; Karen.Bobo@dot.gov
Subject: RE: I-69 note to USDOT

Mr. Baker,
=/p>
Thanks for your patience as I worked through conflicting schedules a=d other pressing matters to respond to
your and Mr. Martin’s questions.&=bsp; Please review my responses to your questions as follows:

1)  =nbsp;   Can INDOT contin=e to reject our most recent adopted TIP; for how long? What are Fede=al
requirements regarding State acceptance or rejection of a locally adopt=d TIP?

23 CFR 450.324 provides the Federal requirement= for development and content of the
Transportation Improvement Program (TI=). Section (a) of this citation requires that a TIP be updated
at le=st every four years, and be approved by the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and the
Governor. This =itation further states that the TIP may be updated more frequently, but th= cycle for
updating the TIP must be compatible with the Statewide Transpor=ation Improvement Program (STIP)
development and approval process. The current TIP for the Bloomingto=/Monroe County
Metropolitan Planning Organization (BMCMPO) is from 2010 to 20=3, which remains in effect until it
either expires or is replaced by a TIP approved by the MPO and Governor. If either =he Governor or
the MPO do not approve the TIP, then it is not valid and ca=not be included in the STIP. That is why
the new Indiana Department =f Transportation (INDOT) STIP was approved with the 2010 to 2013 TIP
referenced as the BMCMPO’s current TIP. &=bsp; The expiration of the current TIP (June 26, 2013) is
the critical dat= after which no further federal actions on projects would be able to be ta=en unless a
new TIP has been approved before then by the MPO and Governor.

2)  =nbsp;   Does INDOT, acco=ding to Federal guidelines, have proper fiscal constraint to construct I 6=
section 4?

23 CFR 450.216 (m) states that: “The STIP shall include a project only if=full funding can be reasonably
anticipated to be available for the project= Financial constraint of the STIP shall be demonstrated and
maintain=d by year and shall include sufficient financial information to demonstrate which projects
are to be implemented =sing current and/or reasonable available revenues.” The Federal Hi=hway
Administration (FHWA) approved the State’s STIP, which contained a =iscal constraint determination.
Section 4 of I 69 was included in the STIP for the portion outside of the BMCMPO=92s boundary and
by referencing BMCMPO’s current 2010 – 2013 TIP, the =ortion inside the BMCMPO’s boundary is
included as well. By taking=this action, FHWA has determined that this project is contained in a
fiscally constrained STIP and TIP.

3)  =nbsp;   With its refusal=to accept our new TIP can INDOT withhold our Federal funds and/or
redirect=those funds for construction of I 69?

23 CFR 450.330 (b) states that: “In metropolitan areas not designated as =ransportation Management
Agencies (TMAs), projects to be implemented using=title 23 USC funds or funds under title 49 USC
Chapter 53, shall be select=d by the State and/or the public transportation operator(s), in cooperation
with the MPO from the approved =etropolitan TIP.” The BMCMPO is designated as a non TMA and
theref=re, all projects advanced by the MPO are at the discretion of the State.&n=sp; We expect that
the 3C planning process will culminate in an agreed upon list of projects to be included in the TI= and
STIP for advancement.
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4)  =nbsp;   At the last MPO =eeting, there were a number of questions that Sam Sarvis, representing
IND=T, could not answer regarding environmental issues that opponents believe =hould be answered
prior to including I 69 in the 2012 2015 TIP.

Environmental issues for Section 4 of I 69 are a part of the EIS process of=which has not yet
culminated in a Record of Decision (ROD). To the e=tent possible, all environmental questions should
be directed to FHWA and =NDOT as part of the record and process for this EIS.
1.  =nbsp;    Was it appropria=e for INDOT to ask that I 69 be included in our local TIP prior to the

com=letion of a final EIS?

Yes, it was appropriate for INDOT to request that I 69 be included in the T=P prior to the
completion of the EIS process. Federal regulations re=uire that before signing a Record of
Decision (ROD), that the selected alt=rnative be consistent with the TIP, STIP and Plans for the
MPO and State. The Federal Regulations furthe= require that at least the next phase of the
project (final design and/or =ight of Way) be included in the TIP and/or STIP before a ROD is
signed.

2.  =nbsp;    Is the MPO oblig=ted to now include construction of this project in our TIP if
environmenta= questions still cannot be answered during the September 9 meeting? =br>
Other than stated above, the planning process and the environmental process=are separate
activities. The MPO as a policy body may decide what pr=jects are included in their TIP and
Plan. The MPO is not “obligate=” to act on a sponsor’s request, but the Policy Board is to act in
accordance with their By Laws, Planning Agreement and 3= process with the State when voting
on such requests.

=/p>
You provided two additio=al questions from MPO Policy member Richard Martin, which are addressed
as=follows:

1)  =nbsp;   The first is the=extent to which a local community’s standards can be over ridden by stat= and
federal authorities to promote regional objectives. This is particula=ly important for the I69 route
decision that places it in an area where we would not allow a local road to be cons=ructed. We have
suspected this was the case but until the FEIS was complet=d it was not known for certain – now it is.
The conflict arises because =ocal standards are far more restrictive than state or federal standards. It
is the route selection that causes the=conflict because there are route choices that do not create the
conflict. =ssentially the state and federal government are willing to make environmen=al/cost trade
off decisions that we are not.

As part of FHWA’s oversight of State DOTs, we approve design standards us=d for Interstate and other
State Highways which are to be used for Interst=te and National Highway System (NHS) projects
regardless of funding source=and for all other federally funded highways off of those systems. The
use of locally developed standard= is up to the State DOT to decide if that is appropriate. We
encoura=e (but not require) the State and Local Agencies to work through and resol=e any conflicts
between State and Local standards within a Context Sensitive Solutions process to attempt to find
solutions =hat work for both the State and the Community.

2)  =nbsp;   The second has t= do with completion of I69 beyond Section 4. The position of INDOT has
alw=ys been that there would be a steady progression of I69 progress from Evan=ville to Indianapolis.
I would expect that if this is indeed the case, there would be no need to terminate I69 a= SR37 with a
signalized intersection and a design specification with funct=onality for at least 10 years. I believe
there are serious impediments to =ringing SR37 to Interstate standards in the near term. So the issue
is not simply completion of Section 4 but t=e full completion of I69 without a lingering SR37 through
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Bloomington and =onroe County for many years to come trying to serve I69 traffic loads.

Nationally I 69 has been divided into 32 Segments of Independent Utility (S=Us) for development
between Canada and Mexico. SIU Number 1 extends =rom Port Huron, Michigan to I 465 on the
northeast side of Indianapolis.&n=sp; SIU Number 2 begins on the northeast side of Indianapolis and
ends on the south side of Indianapolis. SIU=Number 3 is begins at I 465 on the south side of
Indianapolis and ends at = 64 in Evansville. SIU 4 begins at I 64 in Evansville and ends in He=derson,
Kentucky.

SIU Number 3 from Indianapolis to Evansville was advanced in the Tier 1 EIS=which culminated in
March 2004 with a corridor decision for alternative 3C= This process was consistent with CEQ and
FHWA regulations allowing =or NEPA studies for large, complex projects to be carried out in a two
staged “tiered” process. Following th= Tier 1 Record of Decision in 2004 , the corridor was divided into
six sec=ions of Independent Utility and Logical Termini for the Tier 2 process.&nb=p; The EIS process
has been completed for Sections 1, 2 and 3, which are under construction at this time. Section 4 is
=earing the completion of the EIS process at this time. The Tier 2 EI= process for Sections 5 and 6
remain to be completed. It is our unde=standing that INDOT has indicated their desire to continue
progress on Section 5 of the I69 corridor, and will be startin= field investigations in the near future as
part of the Tier 2 process. &n=sp;

Regarding the issue of the I 69 connection with SR 37, we recognize that th=re will need to coordinate
with the Section 5 Tier 2 EIS process before ma=ing a final decision as to the type of permanent
connection that will be n=eded at this location. This decision will be based on the alternatives
considered in the Section 5 Tier 2 EIS p=ocess. Therefore, we have concurred with INDOT, that at this
time, S=ction 4 may terminate at a signalized intersection with SR 37 until the Se=tion 5 EIS process
has culminated in a final cross section and connection decision. We recognize the conc=rns raised
about the steady progression of I 69 from Evansville to Indiana=olis, however, each of the Tier 2
Sections were chosen and analyzed as hav=ng Independent Utility and Logical Termini, of which
Section 4 will have. There is a discussion on deferring the=SR 37 interchange discussed in Appendix PP
of the Section 4 FEIS, which can b= located at http://www.i69indyevn.org/section 4 feis/.

=/p>
Mr. Baker, I hope that t=e above provides you with answers to your questions. Please contact =e or Michelle
Allen if you have any further questions.
=/p>
Robert F. Tally Jr. P.E.=o:p>
Division Administrator
FHWA Indiana Division

From: Baker, A=drew J [mailto:ajbaker@indiana.edu=
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2011 11:59 AM
To: Tally, Robert (FHWA); DuMontelle, Jay (FHWA); Allen, Michelle (F=WA)
Subject: RE: I-69 note to USDOT

Robert, Jay, Michelle,=I am concerned our next BMCMPO meeting in September will be a repla= of our previous
meeting and will have the same outcome. We will likely ad=pt a TIP without inclusion of I 69 and will be in the
same position as now – having a locally adopted TIP t=at is unacceptable to INDOT. We need your active
participation and guidanc= in this meeting. In particular we need to know – and INDOT needs to kno= –
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Can INDOT continue to reject our most recent=adopted TIP; for how long? What are Federal
requirements regarding State a=ceptance or rejection of a locally adopted TIP?
Does INDOT, according to Federal guidelines,=have proper fiscal constraint to construct I 69 section 4?
With its refusal to accept our new TIP can I=DOT withhold our Federal funds and/or redirect those
funds for constructio= of I 69?
At the last MPO meeting, there were a number=of questions that Sam Sarvis, representing INDOT,
could not answer regardi=g environmental issues that opponents believe should be answered prior to
=ncluding I 69 in the 2012 2015 TIP. Was it appropriate for INDOT to ask that I 69 be included in ou=
local TIP prior to the completion of a final EIS? Is the MPO obliga=ed to now include construction of this
project in our TIP if environmental=questions still cannot be answered during the September 9 meeting?

Jack BakerVice Chairman=/p>
BMCMPO Policy Committee
812 855 2241<=p>
ajbaker@indiana.edu
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Bill Styring / Special to IBJ August 20, 2011

How to better get from Indianapolis to Evansville has been written about,
debated and feasibility-studied for nearly four decades. The options are to use
Interstate 70 and a U.S. 41 upgraded to interstate standards or to build a “new
terrain” route.

New terrain has the obvious advantage of being shorter. But the I-70/U.S. 41
alternative is about a billion dollars cheaper because I-70 already exists and
U.S. 41 is already four lanes and lightly traveled in large part.

Aside from about a 12-mile bypass around Terre Haute and some work on a
more crowded stretch just north of Evansville and a few interchanges, it doesn’t require much makeover.

Also, environmentalists argue that I-70/U.S. 41 doesn’t rip up forests and wetland like new terrain.

The decision would finally appear to have been made for new terrain. Construction is under way or
contracts let for the first leg between Evansville and the Crane Naval Surface Warfare Center (Sections 1, 2
and 3).

Decision made, case closed. Right?

Maybe not. Our leaders may have second thoughts
about extending construction beyond Crane. Even at
this late date, they might go for the cheaper I-70/U.S.
41 option. Here’s why.

First, new terrain was always a horrible idea. It is
shorter, but not as much as you might think. Only
about 12 to 15 miles, saving about as many minutes
of trip time.

That’s not much gain for an extra billion bucks. How
much traffic savings on those 12 to 15 miles of new
terrain would it take to pay back the extra expense?
The answer is startling. New terrain would have to
average one vehicle every six sections in each lane
24/7 for the next 30 years.

Interstate 465 is the most heavily used interstate in
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Indiana, and it doesn’t average that much. Rush hours,
yes. But rush hours are 20 out of 168 each week. You also have to average in those 3 and 4 a.m.’s.

Second—and surely of more interest to our legislators—Section 4 of new terrain from Crane to
Bloomington is hugely expensive. The terrain is hilly; construction is difficult. Major Moves money from
leasing the Indiana Toll Road is nearly gone. It financed most of sections 1-3.

Section 4 will now start sucking up state gas tax money—over $400 million. That’s the stuff that pays for
pet local road and bridge projects. When our legislators find out what this will do to their pets, well, I don’t
want to be in the room.

Better to stop new terrain at Crane. Even with the money already sunk in new terrain, I-70/U.S. 41 is the
superior option. Leave the pretty trees and wetlands of southwestern Indiana alone.

On this one I’m—gasp, charge admission—in bed with the tree huggers.•

__________

Styring is an economist, a former Indiana Chamber of Commerce lobbyist, and a former senior fellow at
the Hudson Institute. Send comments on this column to ibjedit@ibj.com.
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Leading Economic Development in Northwest Kentucky

P.O. Box 674 877.434.3766 www.northwestky.com
1990 Barrett Court 270.827.2969 fax
Henderson, KY
42419-0647

6 September 2011 

Mr. Raymond Hess 
Bloomington-Monroe County Metropolitan Planning Organization 
410 N Morton Street, Suite 160 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

Dear Mr. Hess: 

On behalf of Northwest Kentucky Forward, the regional economic 
development organization serving Henderson, Webster, Union and 
McLean Counties, I would request a YES vote from the Policy 
Committee on INDOT’s request to include construction for Section 4 of 
I-69. 

The MPO has heard all the benefits of I-69, so I will not elaborate further 
on the economic value.  However, I must relay that for the communities 
of Northwest Kentucky, in fact for communities throughout Western 
Kentucky, this project is invaluable.  It is for this reason so many of our 
communities has come together to work on behalf of I-69 in Kentucky 
and all along the corridor.  Kentucky will soon have 55-miles of I-69 in 
place and the Commonwealth has dedicated millions of dollars to bring 
additional miles under the I-69 shield in the near future.   

Just as we have recognized the importance of working across county and 
municipal lines, we must also work across state lines.  We have worked 
with our friends in Southwest Indiana and Northwest Tennessee and we 
desire to work with advocates for a better stronger economy in Central 
Indiana as well.  Communities and states across the I-69 route are 
investing and we must all invest together so that we can all benefit from 
this important project. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Best, 

Kevin T. Sheilley 

























































Raymond Hess <hessr@bloomington.in.gov>

1 message

SClevenger <sclevenger@iquest.net> Thu, Sep 8, 2011 at 1:59 PM
To: mpo@bloomington.in.gov

Hold the line.   New terrain I-69 is not for Bloomington and Monroe County.
Fix the roads we have  and allow all county roads to stay open for EASY LOCAL  transportation .

Sustainability is IN and long distance transportation of goods is OUT.
Keep Bloomington the way it is and keep  pollution out.

Sarah Clevenger, Ph.D.
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Raymond Hess <hessr@bloomington.in.gov>

1 message

Gretchen Clearwater <gclearwa@indiana.edu> Thu, Sep 8, 2011 at 12:43 PM
To: mpo@bloomington.in.gov
Cc: mayor@bloomington.in.gov, kemcdani@indiana.edu

To whom it may concern,

I am unable to attend the meeting tomorrow regarding I-69.   I encourage the the MPO to stand tight, to not include  the
part of I-69 from Crane Naval Surface Warfare Center to Bloomington.  We do not want that highway coming through
Bloomington period.   We have spoken out against this highway for ever and a day!   If Indiana wants to build a high
speed rail system, let's talk about it..  It is time to enter the 21st century!   We need 21st century jobs- highways are a
thing of the past.  We must as a nation be forward thinking!

Mr. Mayor, we were proud of you for standing up to INDOT!   Please don't back down.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Clearwater  

-- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may
contain confidential and privileged information or be otherwise protected by law. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies 
of the original message.

Gretchen Clearwater
Adviser for Graduate Affairs
Department of Biology, Graduate Office
Myers Hall, Room 150
915 E. 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN  47405  7107

Telephone – 812-855-1861
Fax  812-855-6082
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Note
Note: The montage cannot be scanned.  Two sample scans are attached.  The entire montage can be found in hard copy in the City of Bloomington Planning Department.






